502588755 12/03/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2634907

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DONALD MORRIS	11/17/2013
DALE HILL	11/11/2013
JOHN HORTH	11/14/2013
REUBEN SARKAR	11/13/2013
TERESA J. ABBOTT	11/19/2013
WILLIAM JOSEPH LORD REEVES	11/13/2013
RYAN THOMAS WIENS	11/12/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROTERRA INC.
Street Address:	1 WHITLEE CT.
City:	GREENVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29607

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13518847	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)450-5538 Phone: (202) 808-3550

Email: mfreeman@bookoffmcandrews.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: BIJU I. CHANDRAN

Address Line 1: 2401 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 450

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 00041-0003-00000 PATENT

502588755 REEL: 031706 FRAME: 0788

> \$40.00 13518847

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BIJU I. CHANDRAN
Signature:	/Biju Chandran/
Date:	12/03/2013
Total Attachments: 7 source=Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment#page4.tif source=Executed Assignment#page5.tif source=Executed Assignment#page6.tif source=Executed Assignment#page7.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031706 FRAME: 0789

	PATENT ASSIGNMENT	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Docket Number 36033-702.831	
WHEREAS, the undersigned	ed;			
1. MORRIS, Donald Conifer, CO	2. HILL, Dale Dillon, CO	3. HORTH, John Evergreen, CO	4. SARKAR, Reuben Denver, CO	
5. ABBOTT, Teresa J. Brighton, CO	6. REEVES, William Joseph Lord Lakewood, CO	7. WIENS, Ryan Thomas Superior, CO		
(hereinafter "Inventor(s)"),	have invented certain new and useful improvements	· · ·		
		IONS FOR ELECTRIC VEL		
for which appli for which appli	cation serial number <u>13/518,847</u> was filed on <u>12/22/2</u> cation scrial number <u>PCT/US10/61862</u> was filed or	1010 (I.A. Filing Date) in the U 112/22/2010 in the U.S. Recei	United States Patent Office; and ving Office of the Patent Cooperation	
WHEREAS, PROTERRA is desirous of acquiring the inventions, heretofore con- and to any and all patents, under any international co-	e entire right, title and interest in and to said Applicat ceived, made or discovered, whether jointly or sever inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (nvention, agreement, protocol, or treaty.	a place of business at <u>1 Whitler</u> ion(s) and the inventions disclo- illy, by said Inventor(s) (herein hereinafter "Patent(s)") thereor	e Ct., Greenville, SC 29607, (hereinafter "Assignee"), used therein, and in and to all embodiments of the after collectively referred to as "Inventions"), and in a granted in the United States, foreign countries, or	
NOW, THERE	FORE, in consideration of good and valuable consid-	eration acknowledged by said I	nventor(s) to have been received in full from said	
(b) in and to said Applicat substitution, continuation, the foregoing; (e) in and t	1. Said Inventor(s) do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Inventions; (b) in and to said Applications, including the right to claim priority to and from said Application(s); (c) in and to each and every application that is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said Application(s); (d) in and to said Patent(s) and each and every patent issuing or reissuing from any of the foregoing; (e) in and to each and every reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of any kind of any of the foregoing; and (f) in and to each and every patent and application filed outside the United States and corresponding to any of the foregoing.			
2. Said Inventor(s) hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignce to enable said Assignce to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by said Inventor(s) shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any applications covering said Inventions; (c) for filing and prosecuting applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patent(s); (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions, and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions and any applications therefor and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that reasonable expenses incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.				
3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.				
4. Said Inventor(s) hereby warrant, represent and covenant that said Inventor(s) have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.				
5. Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.				
6. This instrument will be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to conflict of law principles. If any provision of this instrument is found to be illegal or unenforceable, the other provisions shall remain effective and enforceable to the greatest extent permitted by law. This instrument may be executed in counterparts, each of which is deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same agreement.				
IN WITNESS	WHEREOF (s)idfingentor(s) have executed and del	ivered this instrument to said A	ssignee as of the dates written below:	
Date! 1/17/13	Donald Mogrily	Date:	Teresa J. Abboti	
Date:	Dale Hill	Date:	William Joseph Lord Reeves	
Date:	John Horth	Date:	Ryan Thomas Wiens	
Date:	Reuben Sarkar	_	and an estimate it settle	
	Nouvell dydddi	•		

	PATENT ASSIGNMENT		Docket Number 36033-702.831		
WHEREAS, the undersign	ed·	- Company of the state of the s			
MORRIS, Donald Conifer, CO	2. HILL, Date Dillon, CO	3. HORTH, John Evergreen, CO	4. SARKAR, Reuben Denver, CO		
5. ABBOTT, Teresa J. Brighton, CO	6. REEVES, William Joseph Lord Lakewood, CO	7. WIENS, Ryan Thomas Superior, CO			
(hereinafter "Inventor(s)"),	have invented certain new and useful improvements	iu			
	CHARGING STAT	IONS FOR ELECTRIC VEH	ICLES		
	cation serial number $\underline{13/518,847}$ was filed on $\underline{12/22/2}$ cation serial number $\underline{PCT/US10/61862}$ was filed on				
WHEREAS, <u>PROTERRA</u> is desirous of acquiring the inventions, heretofore concand to any and all patents,)". The term "Application(s)" also includes all patent INC, a corporation of the State of <u>Delaware</u> , having a entire right, title and interest in and to said Applicative eight, title and interest in and to said Applicative eight, made or discovered, whether jointly or several inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (livention, agreement, protocol, or treaty.	a place of business at 1 Whitlee on(s) and the inventions disclosely, by said Inventor(s) (hereina	Ct., Greenville, SC 29607, (hereinafter "Assignee"), sed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the fter collectively referred to as "Inventions"), and in		
NOW, THERE Assignee:	FORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration of good and good and consideration of good and good good and good and good and good and good and good good good and good good good good good good good go	ration acknowledged by said In	ventor(s) to have been received in full from said		
(b) in and to said Applicati substitution, continuation, the foregoing; (e) in and to	1. Said Inventor(s) do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Inventions; (b) in and to said Applications, including the right to claim priority to and from said Application(s); (c) in and to each and every application that is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said Application(s); (d) in and to said Patent(s) and each and every patent issuing or reissuing from any of the foregoing; (e) in and to each and every reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of any kind of any of the foregoing; and (f) in and to each and every patent and application filed outside the United States and corresponding to any of the foregoing.				
2. Said Inventor(s) hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by said Inventor(s) shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of pelitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any applications covering said Inventions; (c) for filing and prosecuting applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patent(s); (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (f) for logal proceedings involving said Inventions and any applications therefor and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that reasonable expenses incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.					
3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.					
4. Said Inventor(s) hereby warrant, represent and covenant that said Inventor(s) have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.					
5. Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.					
6. This instrument will be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to conflict of law principles. If any provision of this instrument is found to be illegal or unenforceable, the other provisions shall remain effective and enforceable to the greatest extent permitted by law. This instrument may be executed in counterparts, each of which is deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same agreement.					
IN WITNESS \	WHEREOF, said Inventor(s) have executed and deliv	ered this instrument to said Ass	ignee as of the dates written below:		
Date:	Donald Morris	Date:	Teresa J. Abbott		
Date: 11/11/13	Dale Hill	Date:	William Joseph Lord Reeves		
Date:	John Horth	Date:	Ryan Thomas Wiens		
Date:	Reuben Sarkar				

	PATENT ASSIGNMENT		Docket Number 36033-702.831
WHEREAS, the undersigned:			
1. MORRIS, Donald Conifer, CO	2. HILL, Dale Dillon, CO	3. HORTH, John Evergreen, CO	4. SARKAR, Reuben Denver, CO
5. ABBOTT, Teresa J. Brighton, CO	 REEVES, William Joseph Lord Lakewood, CO 	7. WIENS, Ryan Thomas Superior, CO	
(hereinafter "Inventor(s)"), ha	ve invented certain new and useful improvement	s in	
	CHARGING STAT	TIONS FOR ELECTRIC VEH	HCLES
for which applicati	on serial number 13/518.847 was filed on 12/22/ ion serial number PCT/US10/61862 was filed o	n <u>12/22/2010</u> in the U.S. Recei	ving Office of the Patent Cooperation
WHEREAS, PROTERRA IN is desirous of acquiring the er inventions, heretofore concei- and to any and all patents, inv	itire right, title and interest in and to said Applicated, made or discovered, whether jointly or sever	a place of business at 1 Whitlest tion(s) and the inventions disclo- ally, by said Inventor(s) (herein	n priority to or from the above application(s) <u>c Ct., Greenville, SC 29607</u> , (hereinafter "Assignee"), used therein, and in and to all embodiments of the after collectively referred to as "Inventions"), and in a granted in the United States, foreign countries, or
NOW, THEREFO Assignee:	RE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration	deration acknowledged by said I	nventor(s) to have been received in full from said
(b) in and to said Application substitution, continuation, or the foregoing; (c) in and to c	s, including the right to claim priority to and from continuation-in-part of any of said Application(s	n said Application(s); (c) in and); (d) in and to said Patent(s) and extension of any kind of any of	e right, title and interest (a) in and to said Inventions; to each and every application that is a divisional, deach and every patent issuing or reissuing from any of the foregoing, and (f) in and to each and every patent
and interest herein conveyed Inventor(s) shall include pror papers, and other assistance a conveyed; (b) for prosecuting covering said Inventions; (d) said Inventions; and (f) for le reissues and reexaminations,	in the United States, foreign countries, or under a upt production of perfinent facts and documents, all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by a any applications covering said Inventions; (c) for for filing and prosecuting applications for reissu gal proceedings involving said Inventions and an	any international convention, ag giving of testimony, execution of said Assignee (a) for perfecting or filing and prosecuting substitu- ance of any said Patent(s); (e) for any applications therefor and any s, priority contests, public use p	aid Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title reement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by said of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein the, divisional, continuing or additional applications or interference or other priority proceedings involving Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation roccedings, infringement actions and court actions; be paid for by said Assignee.
and shall be binding upon sa	id Inventor(s), their respective heirs, legal representation	entatives and assigns.	its successors, assigns and other legal representatives,
4. Said It or understanding in conflict		it that said Inventor(s) have not	entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract,
	nventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issui y, be issued in the name of the Assignce, or its su		countries, or under any international convention, le use of said Assignee, its successors, legal
principles. If any provision	of this instrument is found to be illegal or unenfo	recable, the other provisions sha	tate of California, without regard to conflict of law all remain effective and enforceable to the greatest extent all of which together constitute one and the same
IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, said Inventor(s) have executed and de	livered this instrument to said A	essignee as of the dates written below:
Date:	Donald Morris	Date:	Teresa J. Abbott
Date:	Dale Hill	Date:	William Joseph Lord Reeves
Date: 11-14-13	John Worth	Date:	Ryan Thomas Wiens
Date:	Reuben Sarkar	_	

PATENT REEL: 031706 FRAME: 0792

	PATENT ASSIGNMENT	pper limbourges (Aller Ampris vinnes) de signing a service de signing a service de signing a service de signing	Docket Number 36033-702.831	
WHEREAS, the undersigne	d:			
MORRIS, Donald Conifer, CO	2. HILL, Dale Dillon, CO	3. HORTH, John Evergreen, CO	4. SARKAR, Reuben Denver, CO	
5. ABBOTT, Teresa J. Brighton, CO	 REEVES, William Joseph Lord Lakewood, CO 	7. WIENS, Ryan Thomas Superior, CO		
(hereinafter "Inventor(s)"),	nave invented certain new and useful improvements	in		
	CHARGING STATI	IONS FOR ELECTRIC VEHI	CLES	
for which applied for which applied	ation serial number $\underline{13/518,847}$ was filed on $\underline{12/22/2}$ tion serial number $\underline{PCT/US10/61862}$ was filed on	010 (I.A. Filing Date) in the Ui 12/22/2010 in the U.S. Receivi	nited States Patent Office; and ng Office of the Patent Cooperation	
WHEREAS, <u>PROTERRA I</u> is desirous of acquiring the inventions, heretofore conceand to any and all patents, in	". The term "Application(s)" also includes all patent NC; a corporation of the State of <u>Delaware</u> , having a entire right, title and interest in and to said Applicatived, made or discovered, whether jointly or several eventor's certificates and other forms of protection (by the forms of protection).	n place of business at 1 Whitlee (on(s) and the inventions discloss lly, by said Inventor(s) (hereinaf	Ct., Greenville, SC 29607, (hereinafter "Assignee"), and therein, and in and to all embodiments of the ter collectively referred to as "Inventions"), and in	
NOW, THEREF Assignee:	ORE, in consideration of good and valuable conside	ration acknowledged by said Inv	ventor(s) to have been received in full from said	
(b) in and to said Applicatio substitution, continuation, o the foregoing; (e) in and to	1. Said Inventor(s) do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Inventions; (b) in and to said Applications, including the right to claim priority to and from said Application(s); (c) in and to each and every application that is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said Application(s); (d) in and to said Patent(s) and each and every patent issuing or reissuing from any of the foregoing; (e) in and to each and every reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of any kind of any of the foregoing; and (f) in and to each and every patent and application filed outside the United States and corresponding to any of the foregoing.			
2. Said Inventor(s) hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by said Inventor(s) shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, onths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (n) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any applications covering said Inventions; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patent(s); (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions and any applications therefor and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that reasonable expenses incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.				
3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.				
4. Said Inventor(s) hereby warrant, represent and covenant that said Inventor(s) have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.				
5. Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.				
6. This instrument will be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to conflict of law principles. If any provision of this instrument is found to be illegal or unenforceable, the other provisions shall remain effective and enforceable to the greatest extent permitted by law. This instrument may be executed in counterparts, each of which is deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same agreement.				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventor(s) have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the dates written below:				
Date:	Donald Morris	Date:	Teresa J. Abbott	
Date:	Date Hill	Date:	William Joseph Lord Reeves	
Date:		Date:		
Date: 11/13/2013	Reuben Sarkar		Ryan Thomas Wiens	

5578259_1,DOC

Page 1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 031706 FRAME: 0793

Reuben Sarkar

PATENT

Ryan Thomas Wiens

REEL: 031706 FRAME: 0794

	PATENT ASSIGNMENT		Docket Number 36033-702.831		
TITTED TO A COLUMN					
WHEREAS, the undersigned		3. HORTH, John	4. SARKAR, Reuben		
MORRIS, Donald Conifer, CO	2. HILL, Dale Dillon, CO	Evergreen, CO	Denver, CO		
5. ABBOTT, Teresa J. Brighton, CO	6. REEVES, William Joseph Lord Lakewood, CO	7. WIENS, Ryan Thomas Superior, CO			
(hereinafter "Inventor(s)"), h	ave invented certain new and useful improvemen	ts in			
	CHARGING STA	TIONS FOR ELECTRIC VEH	ICLES		
for which applica for which applica	tion serial number $\underline{13/518,847}$ was filed on $\underline{12/22}$ tion serial number $\underline{PCT/US10/61862}$ was filed o	/2010 (I.A. Filing Date) in the U.S. Received	United States Patent Office; and ring Office of the Patent Cooperation		
WHEREAS, PROTERRA IN is desirous of acquiring the e inventions, heretofore concel and to any and all patents, in under any international conv	ntire right, title and interest in and to said Applicatived, made or discovered, whether jointly or seven ventor's certificates and other forms of protection ention, agreement, protocol, or treaty.	g a place of business at <u>I Whitlee</u> ation(s) and the inventions discloss ally, by said Inventor(s) (hereina (hereinafter "Patent(s)") thereon	Ct. Greenville, SC 29607, (herematter "Assignee"), sed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the fiter collectively referred to as "Inventions"), and in granted in the United States, foreign countries, or		
Assignee:			ventor(s) to have been received in full from said		
(b) in and to said Application substitution, continuation, or the foregoing; (e) in and to- and application filed outside	1. Said Inventor(s) do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Inventions; (b) in and to said Applications, including the right to claim priority to and from said Application(s); (c) in and to each and every application that is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said Application(s); (d) in and to each and every patent issuing or reissuing from any of the foregoing; (e) in and to each and every reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of any kind of any of the foregoing; and (f) in and to each and every patent and application filed outside the United States and corresponding to any of the foregoing.				
2. Said Inventor(s) hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by said Inventor(s) shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of pertitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any applications covering said Inventions; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patent(s); (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions and any applications therefor and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that reasonable expenses incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.					
3. The to and shall be binding upon sa	3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.				
4. Said I or understanding in conflict		nt (hat said Inventor(s) have not e	ntered and will not enter into any assignment, contract,		
5. Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.					
6. This instrument will be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to conflict of law principles. If any provision of this instrument is found to be illegal or unenforceable, the other provisions shall remain effective and enforceable to the greatest extent permitted by law. This instrument may be executed in counterparts, each of which is deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same agreement. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventor(s) have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the dates written below:					
IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, said Inventor(s) have executed and de	livered this instrument to said As	signee as of the dates written below:		
Date:	Donald Morris	Date:	Teresa J. Abbott		
Date;	Dale Hill	Date: 11/13/13	William Joseph Lord Reeves		
Date:	John Horth	Date:	Ryan Thomas Wiens		
Dale:	Reuben Sarkar	and a second			

	PATENT ASSIGNMENT		Docket Number 36033-702.831
WHEREAS, the undersigned:			
MORRIS, Donald Conifer, CO	2. HILL, Dale Dillon, CO	3. HORTH, John Evergreen, CO	4. SARKAR, Reuben Denver, CO.
5. ABBOTT, Teresa J. Brighton, CO	 REEVES, William Joseph Lord Lakewood, CO 	7. WIENS, Ryan Thomas Superior, CO	
(hereinafter "Inventor(s)"), have	e invented certain new and useful improvement	s in	
	CHARGING STA	TIONS FOR ELECTRIC VE	HICLES
for which applicatio	n serial number <u>13/518,847</u> was filed on <u>12/22</u> , n serial number <u>PCT/US10/61862</u> was filed o	2010 (I.A. Filing Date) in the in 12/22/2010 in the U.S. Rece	United States Patent Office; and iving Office of the Patent Cooperation
hereinafter, "Application(s)". The term "Application(s)" also includes all patent applications that share or claim priority to or from the above application(s) WHEREAS, PROTERRA INC, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 1 Whitlee Ct., Greenville, SC 29607, (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application(s) and the inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered, whether jointly or severally, by said Inventor(s) (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Inventions"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter "Patent(s)") thereon granted in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty.			
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventor(s) to have been received in full from said Assignee:			
1. Said Inventor(s) do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Inventions; (b) in and to said Applications, including the right to claim priority to and from said Application(s); (c) in and to each and every application that is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said Application(s); (d) in and to said Patent(s) and each and every patent issuing or reissuing from any of the foregoing; (e) in and to each and every reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of any kind of any of the foregoing; and (f) in and to each and every patent and application filed outside the United States and corresponding to any of the foregoing.			
2. Said Inventor(s) hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by said Inventor(s) shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of pertitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any applications covering said Inventions; (c) for filing and prosecuting applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patent(s); (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions and any applications therefor and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that reasonable expenses incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.			
	s and covenants of this assignment shall inure inventor(s), their respective heirs, legal represe		its successors, assigns and other legal representatives,
4. Said Inventor(s) hereby warrant, represent and covenant that said Inventor(s) have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.			
5. Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.			
6. This instrument will be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to conflict of law principles. If any provision of this instrument is found to be illegal or unenforceable, the other provisions shall remain effective and enforceable to the greatest extent permitted by law. This instrument may be executed in counterparts, each of which is deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same agreement.			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventor(s) have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the dates written below:			
Date:		Date:	
D	onald Merris		Teresa J. Abbott

Date: _ Reuben Sarkar

Date: 11/12/2013

5578259_1.DOC **RECORDED: 12/03/2013**

Date:

Dale Hill

John Horth

PATENT REEL: 031706 FRAME: 0796

William Joseph Lord Reeves

Ryan-Thomas Wiens